



WE CAN SUPPLY THAT.™
1,000,000-PLUS PRODUCTS. INDUSTRIAL-STRENGTH SERVICE.

Global Equipment Company Inc. - Floor Care Equipment Warranty

1. LIMITED WARRANTY

Global Equipment Company Inc. (DBA Global Industrial) ("Global") hereby warrants to you, the original purchaser and end user ("you" or "your"), that the product that you purchased which accompany this Limited Warranty ("Product") shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use consistent with the accompanying documentation for the specified warranty duration set forth below and commencing upon the date of purchase (the "Warranty Period"):

Product	Plastic Housing	Motor	All Other Parts	Battery	Labor	Travel
Electric Corded Floor Scrubbers	8 Years	2 Years	1 Year	n/a	1 Year	6 Months
Battery Operated Floor Scrubbers	8 Years	2 Years (or 2000 hrs.)	1 Year (or 1000 hrs.)	1 Year	1 Year	6 Months
Ride-On Battery Operated Floor Scrubbers & Sweepers	8 Years	2 Years (or 2000 hrs.)	1 Year (or 1000 hrs.)	1 Year	1 Year	6 Months
Floor Machines	n/a	1 Year	1 Year	n/a	Not Covered	Not Covered
Burnishers	n/a	1 Year	1 Year	n/a	Not Covered	Not Covered

Please refer to the User Manual for proper machine operation and maintenance instructions.

2. WARRANTY SERVICE

Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, Global will, at its option, (i) repair the Product using new or reconditioned parts or (ii) replace the Product with a new or reconditioned product. For warranty service, you must first contact Global, by telephone at (800) 645-2986 (US) or (888) 645-0878 (Canada) to confirm that such Products are covered by this Limited Warranty.

Repaired and replaced Products shall be subject to the balance of the Warranty Period otherwise applicable. Any reconditioned parts used by Global shall be subject to all the same provisions as otherwise applicable to new parts.

If Global determines that you should return a Product, you shall obtain from Global a return materials authorization ("RMA") number and shipping instructions prior to any shipment of such Product to Global, and you must include such RMA number with any corresponding Product shipment, along with a true and correct copy of the original receipt showing the date of Product purchase by you, and a detailed, written description of any associated Product problems.

Please note that you are responsible for all shipping charges incurred in returning a Product for exchange or repair. For one year from date of purchase, Global shall pay for return shipping of repaired and/or replaced Products to addresses within the United States and Canada only, and return shipments to all other addresses outside of the United States or Canada is your responsibility. If Global determines that any Product is not covered by this Limited Warranty, you must pay all parts, labor charges and return shipping for such Product.

THE FOREGOING DESCRIBES THE SOLE LIABILITY OF GLOBAL, AND YOUR SOLE REMEDY, FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

3. WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

This Limited Warranty does not cover (i) defects or damages resulting from acts of God, casualty, freight damage, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, overloading, usage of non-approved chemicals or cleaning agents, engine oil and pump lubricant, modification, service or repair by other than Global or its independent third party service providers; (ii) any Product for which the serial numbers have been removed, modified or defaced.; (iii) normal wear and tear; (iv) damage to or loss of repaired or replaced products during shipping by Global except when such damage or loss is caused by poor or inadequate packaging by Global; or (v) products purchased outside the United States or Canada.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL GLOBAL BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS OR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS) REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF GLOBAL HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF GLOBAL HEREUNDER EXCEED THE GREATER OF \$50 OR THE AMOUNT YOU ACTUALLY PAID FOR THE PRODUCT GIVING RISE TO SUCH LIABILITY, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION, IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. NOT ALL JURISDICTIONS ALLOW SUCH LIMITATIONS OF DAMAGES SO THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU

4. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATIONS

EXCEPT AND TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND GLOBAL EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES NOT STATED HEREIN.

EXCEPT AND TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, THE PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS, AND GLOBAL MAKES NO ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE, OR STATUTORY, AS TO THE PRODUCTS OR ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER. THIS IS A LIMITED WARRANTY AND IS THE ONLY WARRANTY MADE BY GLOBAL. THE AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, DISTRIBUTORS, AND DEALERS OF GLOBAL ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO MAKE MODIFICATIONS TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, OR MAKE ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES BINDING ON GLOBAL.

ACCORDINGLY, ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS SUCH AS DEALER ADVERTISING OR PRESENTATION, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, DO NOT CONSTITUTE WARRANTIES BY GLOBAL AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. GLOBAL DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE PRODUCTS WILL OPERATE WITHOUT FAILURE, OR THAT THE PRODUCTS WILL MEET YOUR NEEDS OR EXPECTATIONS. NOT ALL JURISDICTIONS ALLOW SUCH WARRANTY LIMITATIONS SO THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

5. CHOICE OF LAW AND JURISDICTION

FOR PURCHASES WITHIN THE US - This Limited Warranty shall be subject solely to the laws of the State of New York as applied to contracts entered into in the State of New York between New York residents. Any dispute arising hereunder shall be subject to the sole jurisdiction of the State and Federal Courts located in Nassau County, New York. The parties hereby consent to the personal jurisdiction of such courts.

FOR PURCHASES WITHIN CANADA - This Limited Warranty shall be subject solely to the laws of the Province of Ontario. Any dispute arising hereunder shall be subject to the sole jurisdiction of Ontario, Canada. The parties hereby consent to the personal jurisdiction of such courts.

Global Equipment Company Inc. - Garantía de equipos para el cuidado de pisos

1. GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Global Equipment Company Inc. (DBA Global Industrial) ("Global") le garantiza a usted, el comprador original y el usuario final ("usted" o "su"), que los productos que compró y que acompañan a esta Garantía limitada ("Productos") estarán libres de defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo uso normal de acuerdo con la documentación adjunta durante el tiempo de garantía especificado más adelante y comenzando con desde la fecha de compra (el "Período de Garantía").

Producto	Carcasa de plástico	Motor	Todas las otras partes	Batería	Mano de Obra	Viaje
Depuradoras eléctricas de piso con cable	8 años	2 años	1 año	n/a	1 año	6 meses
Depuradores de piso a pilas	8 años	2 años (o 2000 hrs.)	1 año (o 1000 hrs.)	1 año	1 año	6 meses
Depuradoras y barredoras con piso de accionamiento con batería	8 años	2 años (o 2000 hrs.)	1 año (o 1000 hrs.)	1 año	1 año	6 meses
Máquinas de piso	n/a	1 año	1 año	n/a	No cubierto	No cubierto
Bruñidores	n/a	1 año	1 año	n/a	No cubierto	No cubierto

Por favor, consulte el Manual del usuario para obtener instrucciones adecuadas de operación y mantenimiento de la máquina.

2. SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA

De conformidad con esta Garantía Limitada, Global, a su opción, (i) reparará el Producto utilizando piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas o (ii) reemplazará el Producto con un producto nuevo o reacondicionado. Para obtener el servicio de garantía, primero debe comunicarse con Global, llamando al (800) 645-2986 (EE.UU.) o al (888) 645-0878 (Canadá) para confirmar que dichos Productos están cubiertos por esta Garantía Limitada.

Los Productos reparados y reemplazados estarán sujetos al saldo del Período de garantía que corresponda. Cualquier pieza reacondicionada utilizada por Global estará sujeta a las mismas disposiciones que de otra manera se aplican a las piezas nuevas.

Si Global determina que debe devolver un Producto, deberá obtener de Global un número de autorización de devolución de materiales ("RMA") e instrucciones de envío antes de cualquier envío de dicho Producto a Global, y deberá incluir dicho número de RMA con el envío correspondiente del Producto, junto con una copia fiel y correcta del recibo original que muestra la fecha de compra del Producto, y una descripción detallada por escrito de cualquier problema asociado con el Producto.

Tenga en cuenta que usted es responsable de todos los gastos de envío incurridos en la devolución de un Producto para su intercambio o reparación. Durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra, Global pagará el envío de devolución de los Productos reparados y/o reemplazados a direcciones dentro de los Estados Unidos y Canadá únicamente, y los envíos de devolución a todas las demás direcciones fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá es su responsabilidad. Si Global determina que algún Producto no está cubierto por esta Garantía Limitada, debe pagar todas las piezas, cargos por mano de obra y el envío de devolución de dicho Producto.

LO ANTERIOR DESCRIBE LA ÚNICA RESPONSABILIDAD DE GLOBAL, Y SU ÚNICO RECURSO, POR CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.

3. EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA Y LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Esta garantía limitada no cubre (i) los defectos o daños resultantes de actos fortuitos, daños a la carga, accidentes, mal uso, abuso, negligencia, sobrecarga, uso de productos químicos o agentes de limpieza no aprobados, lubricante de aceite de motor y bomba, modificación, servicio o reparación por parte de Global o sus proveedores de servicios externos independientes; (ii) cualquier Producto para el que se hayan eliminado, modificado o desfigurado los números de serie; (iii) desgaste normal; (iv) daño o pérdida de productos reparados o reemplazados durante el envío por parte de Global, excepto cuando dicho daño o pérdida sea causado por un embalaje deficiente o inadecuado por parte de Global; o (v) productos comprados fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá.

BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA GLOBAL SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR CUALQUIER PÉRDIDA DE USO, INTERRUPCIÓN DE NEGOCIOS O DAÑO INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVO O CONSECUENTE DE CUALQUIER TIPO (INCLUYENDO PÉRDIDAS DE GANANCIAS) INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE LA FORMA DE ACCIÓN, BIEN SEA EN EL CONTRATO, POR PERJUICIOS (INCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRUCTIVA POR EL PRODUCTO O DE OTRA MANERA, INCLUSO SI GLOBAL HA SIDO INFORMADO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS. EN NINGÚN CASO, LA RESPONSABILIDAD TOTAL DE GLOBAL EN LO SUCESIVO, SUPERARÁ EL MAYOR DE \$50 O LA CANTIDAD QUE USTED PAGÓ REALMENTE POR EL PRODUCTO QUE LE AJUSTA A LA RESPONSABILIDAD, SIN RESPECTO A LA CAUSA DE LA ACCIÓN, EN CONTRATO, PERJUICIO, RESPONSABILIDAD LEGAL O DE OTRA FORMA. NO TODAS LAS JURISDICCIONES PERMITEN TALES LIMITACIONES DE DAÑOS, POR LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO APLICARSE A USTED.

4. RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD Y LIMITACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA

EXCEPTO Y EN LA MEDIDA EXPRESAMENTE ESTABLECIDA ANTERIORMENTE, NO HAY GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO, PERO NO LIMITADAS A CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR Y GLOBAL LIBERA EXPRESAMENTE TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS NO INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE.

EXCEPTO Y EN LA MEDIDA EXPRESAMENTE ESTABLECIDA ANTERIORMENTE, LOS PRODUCTOS SE PROPORCIONAN "TAL COMO ESTÁN", Y GLOBAL NO OFRECE GARANTÍAS ADICIONALES, EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, DERIVADAS DEL CURSO DE COMERCIO O USO DE ESTADOS UNIDOS O CUALQUIER OTRO ASUNTO EN LO ABSOLUTO. ESTA ES UNA GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y ES LA ÚNICA GARANTÍA REALIZADA POR GLOBAL. LOS AGENTES, EMPLEADOS, DISTRIBUIDORES Y CONCESIONARIOS DE GLOBAL NO ESTÁN AUTORIZADOS A HACER MODIFICACIONES A ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, O HACER GARANTÍAS ADICIONALES VINCULANTES PARA GLOBAL.

SEGÚN CORRESPONDA, DECLARACIONES ADICIONALES COMO PUBLICIDAD O PRESENTACIÓN DEL DISTRIBUIDOR, YA SEA ORAL O ESCRITA, NO CONSTITUYEN GARANTÍAS DE GLOBAL Y NO SE DEBERÍA DEPOSITAR CONFIANZA ALGUNA EN ELLAS. GLOBAL NO GARANTIZA QUE LOS PRODUCTOS FUNCIONARÁN SIN FALLA, O QUE LOS PRODUCTOS CUMPLIRÁN SUS NECESIDADES O EXPECTATIVAS. NO TODAS LAS JURISDICCIONES PERMITEN TALES LIMITACIONES DE GARANTÍAS, POR LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO APLICARSE A USTED.

5. ELECCIÓN DE LEY Y JURISDICCIÓN

PARA COMPRAS DENTRO DE LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS: esta garantía limitada estará sujeta únicamente a las leyes del estado de Nueva York según se apliquen a los contratos celebrados en el estado de Nueva York entre los residentes de Nueva York. Cualquier disputa que surja en virtud del presente estará sujeta a la jurisdicción exclusiva de los tribunales estatales y federales ubicados en el condado de Nassau, Nueva York. Las partes aceptan la jurisdicción personal de dichos tribunales.

PARA COMPRAS EN CANADÁ: esta Garantía Limitada estará sujeta únicamente a las leyes de la Provincia de Ontario. Cualquier disputa que surja en virtud del presente estará sujeta a la jurisdicción exclusiva de Ontario, Canadá. Las partes aceptan la jurisdicción personal de dichos tribunales.

Global Equipment Company Inc. - Garantie sur les équipements d'entretien des planchers

1. LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Global Equipment Company Inc. (DBA Global Industrial) (« Global ») garantit par la présente à vous, l'acheteur initial et à l'utilisateur final (« vous » ou « votre ») que le produit que vous avez acheté et qui accompagne cette garantie limitée (le « produit ») doit être exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, conformément à la documentation jointe pendant la durée de la garantie spécifiée ci-après et à partir de la date d'achat (la « période de garantie ») :

Produit	Boîtier en plastique	Moteur	Toutes les autres pièces	Batterie	Travail	Transport
Laveuses à plancher avec cordon électrique	8 ans	2 ans	1 an	n/a	1 an	6 mois
Laveuses à plancher à batteries	8 ans	2 ans (ou 2000 heures)	1 an (ou 1000 heures)	1 an	1 an	6 mois
Laveuses et balayeuses à plancher à batterie	8 ans	2 ans (ou 2000 heures)	1 an (ou 1000 heures)	1 an	1 an	6 mois
Machines à nettoyer les planchers	n/a	1 an	1 an	n/a	Non couvert	Non couvert
Polisseuse	n/a	1 an	1 an	n/a	Non couvert	Non couvert

P Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation pour obtenir les instructions appropriées sur le fonctionnement et l'entretien de la machine.

2. LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Conformément à cette garantie limitée, Global, à sa discrétion, (i) réparera le produit en utilisant des pièces neuves ou remis en état ou (ii) remplacera le produit par un produit neuf ou remis en état. Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devez d'abord contacter Global par téléphone au (800) 645-2986 (États-Unis) ou au (888) 645-0878 (Canada) pour confirmer que ces produits sont couverts par cette garantie limitée.

Les produits réparés et remplacés seront garantis pour la durée restante de la période de garantie applicable. Toutes les pièces remises en état utilisées par Global seront soumises aux mêmes dispositions que celles applicables aux pièces neuves.

Si Global détermine que vous devez retourner un produit, vous devez obtenir auprès de Global un numéro d'autorisation de retour de matériaux (« ARM ») et des instructions d'expédition avant toute expédition d'un tel produit à Global, et vous devez inclure ce numéro d'ARM avec tout envoi du produit correspondant, ainsi qu'une copie exacte et correcte du reçu original, indiquant la date d'achat du produit que vous avez achetée, ainsi qu'une description écrite détaillée de tout problème lié au produit.

Veuillez noter que vous êtes responsable de tous les frais d'expédition engagés pour le retour d'un produit pour échange ou réparation. Pendant un an à compter de la date d'achat, Global paiera les frais de retour des produits réparés et / ou remplacés aux adresses situées aux États-Unis et au Canada uniquement, et les expéditions de retour à toutes les autres adresses situées à l'extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada relèvent de votre responsabilité. Si Global détermine qu'un produit n'est pas couvert par cette garantie limitée, vous devez payer toutes les pièces, tous les frais de main-d'œuvre et les frais de retour pour ce produit.

CE QUI PRÉCÈDE DÉCRIT LA SEULE RESPONSABILITÉ DE GLOBAL ET VOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ UNIQUE POUR TOUTE VIOLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

3. LES EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE ET LA LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas (i) les défauts ou dommages résultant de cas de force majeure, incidents, dommages matériels, dommages pendant le transport, accident, mauvaise utilisation, abus, négligence, surcharge, utilisation de produits chimiques ou de produits de nettoyage non approuvés, huile moteur et lubrifiant de pompe, modification, le service ou la réparation effectué par des fournisseurs autres que Global ou ses fournisseurs de services tiers indépendants ; (ii) tout produit dont les numéros de série ont été enlevés, modifiés ou effacés ; (iii) l'usure normale ; (iv) les dommages ou la perte des produits réparés ou remplacés lors de l'expédition par Global, sauf si ces dommages ou pertes sont causés par un emballage de mauvaise qualité ou inadéquat par Global ; ou (v) des produits achetés en dehors des États-Unis ou du Canada.

GLOBAL NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE TOUTE PERTE D'UTILISATION, D'INTERRUPTION DES ACTIVITÉS OU DE TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECTE, SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE, PUNITIF OU CONSÉCUTIF, DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT (Y COMPRIS LA PERTE DE PROFITS), QUELLE QUE SOIT LA FORME DE L'ACTION, QUE CE SOIT DANS LE CADRE D'UN CONTRAT, D'UNE ACTION DÉLICTEUELLE (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE), DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE EN MATIÈRE DE PRODUITS OU D'UNE AUTRE MANIÈRE, MÊME SI GLOBAL A ÉTÉ AVISÉE DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. EN AUCUN CAS, LA RESPONSABILITÉ TOTALE DE GLOBAL EN VERTU DES PRÉSENTES NE DOIT PAS DÉPASSER PLUS DE 50 \$ OU LE MONTANT QUE VOUS AVEZ RÉELLEMENT PAYÉ POUR LE PRODUIT DONNANT LIEU À CETTE RESPONSABILITÉ, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA CAUSE DE L'ACTION, DANS LE CADRE D'UN CONTRAT, D'UNE ACTION DÉLICTEUELLE, DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE OU AUTRE. TOUTES LES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS DE TELLES LIMITATIONS DE DOMMAGES DE SORTE QUE LES LIMITATIONS PRÉCÉDENTES PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS.

4. L'EXCLUSION DE GARANTIE ET LES LIMITATIONS

SAUF ET DANS LA MESURE EXPRESSÉMENT ÉNONCÉE CI-DESSUS, IL N'Y A AUCUNE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, DES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET GLOBAL EXCLUT EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTES GARANTIES NON MENTIONNÉES AUX PRÉSENTES.

SAUF ET DANS LA MESURE EXPRESSÉMENT ÉNONCÉE CI-DESSUS, LES PRODUITS SONT FOURNIS « TELS QUELS » ET GLOBAL N'OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, DÉCOULANT DU COURS DE TRANSACTIONS OU DE L'USAGE DU COMMERCE, OU DES STATUTAIRES, QUANT AUX PRODUITS OU TOUT AFFAIRE QUE CE SOIT. CECI EST UNE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET EST LA SEULE GARANTIE FAITE PAR GLOBAL. LES AGENTS, EMPLOYÉS, DISTRIBUTEURS ET REVENEURS DE GLOBAL NE SONT PAS AUTORISÉS À APPORTER DES MODIFICATIONS À CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, NI À OFFRIR DES GARANTIES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES QUI LIERAIENT GLOBAL.

PAR CONSÉQUENT, DES DÉCLARATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES TELLES QUE LA PUBLICITÉ OU LA PRÉSENTATION DU REVENEUR, QU'ELLES SOIENT ORALES OU ÉCRITES, NE CONSTITUENT PAS DES GARANTIES PAR GLOBAL ET NE DEVRAIENT PAS ÊTRE CONSIDÉRÉES. GLOBAL NE GARANTIT PAS QUE LES PRODUITS FONCTIONNERONT SANS DÉFAILLANCE, NI QUE LES PRODUITS RÉPONDENT À VOS BESOINS OU VOS ATTENTES. TOUTES LES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS DE TELLES LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE DE SORTE QUE LES LIMITATIONS PRÉCÉDENTES PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS.

5. LE CHOIX DE LA LOI ET LA JURIDICTION COMPÉTÉ

POUR LES ACHATS À L'INTÉRIEUR DES ÉTATS-UNIS - Cette garantie limitée sera soumise uniquement aux lois de l'État de New York applicables aux contrats conclus dans l'État de New York entre des résidents de New York. Tout litige en vertu des présentes sera soumis à la compétence exclusive des tribunaux d'État et fédéraux situés dans le comté de Nassau, à New York. Les parties consentent par les présentes à la compétence personnelle de ces tribunaux.

POUR LES ACHATS AU CANADA - Cette garantie limitée est soumise uniquement aux lois de la province de l'Ontario. Tout litige en vertu des présentes sera soumis à la compétence exclusive de l'Ontario, au Canada. Les parties consentent par les présentes à la compétence personnelle de ces tribunaux.